
Lighting Requirement for the GSky® Versa Wall® 

• For the basic survival of the plants, a minimum of one hundred fifty (150) foot 
candles of light must be provided across the entire surface of the wall for a 
minimum of ten to twelve (10~12) hours per day using supplemental light with 
a color temperature of 4,000K~4,500K. 

• The most common supplemental artificial lighting is LED or Metal Halide.
• The lighting system must be on an independently controlled, adjustable 

timer
• Light intensity should be spread as evenly across the wall as possible. 

Wall washer style lighting provides best results
• Metal Halide lights must be no nearer than 4’ from foliage to prevent 

burning.
• A photometric study, indicating the designed foot candle coverage 

across the wall, must be provided prior to plant design and selection.  
The study may be obtained from the lighting manufacturer or your 
professional lighting consultant.



GOOD  
EXAMPLE

GOOD  
EXAMPLE

Even light distribution  
flooded from top to  
bottom and side to  
side of the wall. This  
leads to healthy,  
vigorous plants
with uniformgrowth  
habits and minimal  
replacements.

BAD  
EXAMPLE

Obvious spot effect,  
not the appropriate  
wall wash/ even  
distribution. Spots of  
intense light andheat  
burn foliage, create  
uneven plant growth,  
bleach out leaf
color andeventually  
lead to plant death  
and higher plant  
replacements.



Photometric study example

Page M of 1

Da
te
:3
/1
8/
20

15

Sc
al
e:

Revisions

Da
te

#

So
no

s L
iv
in
g 
W
al
l

Co
m
m
en

ts
Dr
aw

n 
By
: R

K

SLA3SLA3SLA3SLA3 SLA3SLA3SLA3 SLA3SLA3

SLA3 SLA2 SLA3 SLA3SLA3SLA3SLA3

SLA4 LA4

196

149

226173 146 151 158 158 184 204

140 199 186151

193

161 184

195

171

161188 202 193 196 193 172 145173 149

174

185 218 208

106 173 177 173 165

140

173

181 143

146 149 135 153 139 165166

170

161 134 141 164 172

112

170

200

137

150

154 171 165 161 182 205 171

167 176147 170144 154 185 180 162 153 170

164

178

135

211

175 161 162 151 153 128156 177138 117 127 114

132 164 187 205 186

137

29.4

134

19.8 25.5 32.4 42.3 44.5 30.5

193

28.8

197

30.0 35.7 42.2 31.8 23.3 71.4 85.2

120

30.7

192

210

169 159

112 165 169 154

143

203

148

183 162 142 139 143 152 172 193166

143

159 160 190 165 144 152 138

157135

186

147 158 147 110 103 99.3 84.8 14696.6

Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label LLF Description

Calculation Summary
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
Object_Side_1_1 Illuminance

2 SLA4 0.880 Hubbell SLS SLAL-180-1-CWR-4K-4-ND-GR

Fc 149.28 226 19.8 7.54 11.40
Above Stairs Illuminance Fc 165.12 226 85.2 1.94 2.65

1 SLA2 0.880 Hubbell SLS SLAL-180-1-CWR-4K-2-ND-GR

Below Stairs

15 SLA3 0.880 Hubbell SLS SLAL-180-1-CWR-4K-3-ND-GR

Illuminance Fc 158.54 211 96.6 1.64 2.18



Living Wall Lighting Consultants

Nathan Weipert
785-856-0219
785-330-3933 -cell
NathanW@sunlitest.com

Zach Zaharewicz -
203-479-9801 -office
203-931-4464 -cell
JZach@thelightingquotient.com

Chris Ripman
617-489-3366 -office 
617-968-5027 -cell
chris@ripmanlighting.com

http://sunlitest.com
http://thelightingquotient.com
http://ripmanlighting.com

